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Shape (C) (mm)

Sample S-T Size
Co

Test Date

cj

Hk/H
D)

Bd

M
0.170
0.167
0.152
0.148
0.145

Hd

Hcj (BH)max Hk
(M  (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m”3) (kA/m) (KA/m)

Hcb

Br

SampleNo

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

umn 20

umn 100
umn 120
umn 150

umn 80

2018

20.3

17.0 78 100

386

0.339 193

Co
Co
Co

2018
2018
2018

20.7
21.8
20.9

68 92
67 90
62 86

15.3
13.6
12.7

330
307
296

0.326 179
0.306 170
0.298 165

KBI-3

2018 Co

19.7

80

56

11.6

284

0.285 157

SJ LTD.
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Shape (C) (mm)

Test Date Sample S-T Size
Co

cj

Hk/H
D)

Hd Bd
M
0.252
0.232

Hcj (BH)max Hk

Hcb
(M  (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m”3) (kA/m) (KA/m)

Br

SampleNo

KBI

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

umn 20

umn 100
umn 120
umn 150

umn 80

2019

169 164 27.0
123 143
116 137

41.4

25
483
452

6

0.508 320

Co
2019 Co

2019

25.5
25.7

0.231

33.1
31.7

0.466 275
0.457 266

-5

2019 Co

108 129 0.223 26.1
95 123  0.215

28.9

414
376

0.439 251

25.3 2019 Co

26.5

0.427 235

SJ LTD.
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kOe

Shape (C) (mm)

cj Test Date Sample S-T Size
Co

Hk/H
D)

Bd

M
0.262
0.228
0.222
0.217

Hcj (BH)max Hk Hd

Hcb
(M  (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m”3) (kA/m) (KA/m)

Br
0.521 335

SampleNo

KBI

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

umn 20

umn 100
umn 120
umn 150

umn 80

2019

27.3

181 168
113 134
125 137

44.0

662

Co
2019 Co

2019

24.1
26.7

30.5
30.4

471
467
450
408

0.450 263
0.443 267

SH

2019 Co

119 133 26.5
128

109

29.0

0.434 261

2019 Co

26.7

0.215

27.6

0.427 250

SJ LTD.
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Shape (C) (mm)

Test Date Sample S-T Size
Co

cj

Hk/H
D)

Hd Bd
M
0.279
0.269

Hcj (BH)max Hk

Hcb
(M  (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m”3) (kA/m) (KA/m)

Br

SampleNo

KBI-6

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

umn 20

umn 100
umn 120
umn 150

umn 80

2019
2019

26.3

167
149
138

147
123
109

46.5

560
4

0.551 322

Co
2019 Co

27.5
27.0

0.250
0.247
0.227

40.0
34.5

47
402
382
343

0.520 283
0.488 259

2019 Co

103 137 26.9
87 124

33.7

0.485 254

25.3 2019 Co

28.1

0.449 231

SJ LTD.
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Shape (C) (mm)

Column 20

Test Date Sample S-T Size

cj

Hk/H
%)

Bd

M
188 0.295 29.9
169 0.279 29.4
158 0.272 28.6
152 0.272 28.6
145 0.257 28.1

Hcj (BH)max Hk Hd

Hcb
(M  (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m”3) (kA/m) (KA/m)

0.591 361

0

Br

SampleNo

KBI

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

2019

185
141
127

55.4

619
480
443

Column 80
Column 100

2019
2019

47.2
43.0

559 315

0.538 296

v

Column 120

2019

41.3 118
104

414
371

0.532 284

Column 150

2019

37.3

0.513 264

SJ LTD.
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Shape (C) (mm)

Sample S-T Size
Co

Test Date

cj

Hd Bd Hk/H
M (%)
0.326

Hk
(M (kA/m) (KA/m) (kI/m™3) (KA/m) (KA/m)

Hcb  Hcj (BH)max

Br

SampleNo

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

umn 20

umn 100
umn 120
umn 150

umn 80

2019

33.1

228 213
177
160

69.3

687

0.655 412

Co
Co

2019
2019

32.8
33.2

0.309
0.302
0.287
0.271

187
180
170
157

57.6
54.4

539
483
448
407

0.608 357
0.596 336

KBI-8

2019 Co

32.7

147
127

48.7

0.567 317

31.1 2019 Co

42.5

0.535 292

SJ LTD.
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